



\$~5 to 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

- (5) **W.P.(C) 15541/2024**
- (6) **W.P.(C) 15581/2024**
- (7)+ **W.P.(C) 15638/2024**
- (8) **W.P.(C) 15879/2024**
- (9) **W.P.(C) 15882/2024**
- (10) **W.P.(C) 15911/2024**
- (11) **W.P.(C) 15944/2024**
- (12) **W.P.(C) 16139/2024**
- (13) **W.P.(C) 16167/2024**
- (14) **W.P.(C) 16169/2024**

SH. SHANTILAL P. SOLANKI
SMT. KALPANA SHRIVASTAVA
SH. MAHESH KUMAR H. MAKWANA
SH. MAKWANA REVABHAI KARSHANBHAI
SH. M.R. PATEL
SMT. BHAGWATI VALGIRI ATIT
SH. MANSING K. RATHWA
SMT. PREMILABEN JAYESHKUMAR PATEL
SH. KHAUSHALBHAI R. SOYANTAR
SH. B.K. GOL

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Vipul Diwakar, Adv
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Shrey Sharawat, SPC with
Ms.Ishita Misa, Adv for R-1
W.P.(C) 15541/2024
Mr.Inam Majid, Adv in
W.P.(C) 15879/2024
Ms.Kangan Roda, SPC with
Mr.Kapil Dev Yadav, GP for R-
2 & R-3 W.P.(C) 15911/2024
Mr.Gaurav Sharma, SPC with
Mr.Rishav Dubey,



Ms.Harsimran Kaur &
Ms.Manpreet Kour, Advs for
UOI in W.P.(C) 15944/2024
Mr.Vivek Sharma, SPC with
Ms.Pernaa Singh, Adv in
W.P.(C) 16169/2024
Mr.U.N. Singh & Ms.Sandhya
Chaturvedi, Advs for R-2 & R-
3 in W.P.(C) 16169/2024
Mr.Tanveer Ahmed Ansari,
SPC in W.P.(C) 16139/2024
Mr. Niraj Kumar, Sr. Central
Govt. Counsel with Ms.Saumya
Kapoor, (G.P.) & Mr.
Chaitanya Kumar, Advs
W.P.(C) 15882/2024
Mr. Madhav Krishna Dubey,
Sr. Panel Counsel with Mr.
Vedansh Anand, GP in W.P.
(C) 15638/2024

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

25.07.2025

CM APPL. 70288/2024 in W.P.(C) 16169/2024

1. This application has been filed by the applicant/respondent no.1 in WP(C) 16169/2024, stating that his appearance was not recorded in the Order dated 21.11.2024.
2. The appearance of the learned counsel for the respondent no.1 shall be deemed to be duly reflected in the said order.

W.P.(C) 15541/2024

W.P.(C) 15581/2024

W.P.(C) 15638/2024

W.P.(C) 15879/2024



W.P.(C) 15882/2024

W.P.(C) 15911/2024

W.P.(C) 15944/2024

W.P.(C) 16139/2024

W.P.(C) 16167/2024

W.P.(C) 16169/2024

3. The learned counsel for the respondents prays for yet another opportunity to file the counter affidavit.
4. Let the same be done within four weeks. In case, the counter affidavit(s) is not filed within a period of four weeks, the respondents shall pay costs of Rs.15,000/- to each of the petitioners.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
6. List on 29th January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JULY 25, 2025/rv/VS